

Centreville Police Department

420 N. COMMERCE STREET • CENTREVILLE, MARYLAND 21617 TELEPHONE: 410-758-8437 • FAX: 410-758-8439 EMAIL: CENTREVILLEPOLICE@QAC.ORG

ROBERT L. HOBBS CHIEF OF POLICE CHARLES A. LARRIMORE
LIEUTENANT
OPERATIONS COMMANDER

CHARLES E. HARRIS
LIEUTENANT
ADMINISTRATIVE COMMANDER

PRESS RELEASE ----- PRESS RELEASE ----- PRESS RELEASE

DATE/TIME: 1/03/2024 Approx. 1515 hrs

INCIDENT: Warrant Service

LOCATION: Del Rhodes Ave, Queenstown, MD

SUSPECT: (Juvenile 17 y.o.a.)

INVESTIGATOR: Sgt. J. Foster - Centreville Police Department

NARRATIVE:

On Wednesday, 1/3/24 at approx. 1515 hrs, an arrest warrant was served on a Juvenile, 17 years of age, in connection with a weapons discharge incident on November 22, 2023 in the 100 block of Little Kidwell Ave, Centreville, MD. The warrant was served without incident, charging the Juvenile as an adult with the following charges:

- 1.) Attempted Second Degree Murder
- 2.) Assault First Degree
- 3.) Assault Second Degree
- 4.) Reckless Endangerment
- 5.) Possession of regulated firearm under the age of 21
- 6.) Firearm use during a felony/violent crime

After the Juvenile was taken into custody for the aforementioned charges, a search warrant for the residence, in which the Juvenile was located, was executed. A handgun was seized as evidence as a result of this search warrant. The Juvenile is currently being held pending trial. The Centreville Police Department takes incidents like this seriously and will investigate such crimes to their fullest.

The arrest of this individual was the result of numerous police agencies coming together and working timelessly to develop investigative leads and arrest the person(s) responsible for this crime. Members of the Maryland State Police, Centreville Police Department, Queen Anne's County Office of the Sheriff, US Marshals Service, Queen Anne's County Narcotics Task Force, Maryland State Police Crime Lab as well as the Queen Anne's County State's Attorney's Office are continuing the investigation.